
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF 

on Tuesday 20 December 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

Public Session 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 6th December 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
  
 

 
6.  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – recommendations in respect of 

the  Children’s Trust Budget (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 
7.  Revenue Monitoring - Quarter 2 - Financial Year 2022-23 (Pages 17 - 52) 

 
 
8.  Quarter 2 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 

Monitoring Report 2022-23 (Pages 53 - 72) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
9.  Treasury Management Update Quarter 2, 2022-23 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
 
10.  Progress Update Transformation and Local Government Reform (Pages 85 - 

130) 
 

 
11.  2023-24 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 131 - 252) 

 
 
12.  Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term 

Financial Plan (Pages 253 - 280) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
12 December 2022 
 
 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 6 December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

   
Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Pinder Chauhan 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Danielle Stone  
 

Officers Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Peck, Assistant Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Paul Hanson - Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez - Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - Adults Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 
Belinda Green, Assistant Director, Revenues and Benefits 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant – Labour Group  

 
102. Apologies  

 
Councillor Rebecca Breese sent her apologies. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 6 December 2022 
 

103. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

104. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the Cabinet meeting on the 8th November 2022 
were approved and signed as a true and accurate record. 
 

105. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

106. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

107. Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tree Policy and Strategy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the report was presented to Cabinet by Councillor Pinder 
Chauhan. Members were advised that there had had input from 7 councillors and the 
report  had taken 6 months to complete. Various groups had been involved in the 
work, including the Woodland Trust and the Queens green canopy project. Work was 
being don
[...]

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 As part of its work programme, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (the Committee) 

scrutinises the Council’s Revenue Monitoring Reports. When considering the Revenue 
Monitoring  Report at its meeting in October, the Committee was advised that the Council was, 
at that time, projecting an overspend of £7.6m, which represented a forecast variance of 2.2% of 

Report Title 
 

 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
recommendations in respect of the Children’s Trust Budget  

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager, 
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk  01604 837408 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

the total net budget of £342.3m. The Committee acknowledged the Council, like many other local 
authorities, had seen a significant impact on its finances due to increased demand and inflation.    
 

2.2 At the time the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) was forecasting an overspend of £7.93m 
against the approved contract sum of £137.45m. The Committee therefore had concerns 
regarding this potential overspend as the Council has no financial control over the Children’s 
Trust budget. There is potential for such an overspend to further increase and add pressure to 
the Council’s budget for 2022-23.  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed that the 
Committee would recommend that Cabinet writes to the Department for Education regarding 
the Children’s Trust model and suggest that, whilst West Northamptonshire Council will honour 
its contract regarding funding its agreed proportion of the Children’s Trust budget, any 
subsequent difference be covered by the Department for Education. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that:- 

 
a) Cabinet writes to the Department for Education regarding the Children’s Trust model and 

state that, whilst West Northamptonshire Council will honour its contract regarding funding 
its agreed proportion of the Children’s Trust budget, any subsequent difference should be 
covered by the Department for Education.   

 
1.       Reason for Recommendations 

 
The recommendation seeks to ensure that the rising costs of Children's Services do not 
adversely impact on the Council's ability to balance its budget. 

 
4. Report Background 
 
4.1 At its meeting of 12 October 2022, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook 

scrutiny of the Revenue Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2022-23 that had been considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 23 September 2022. 

 
4.2 Whilst scrutinising the report, the Committee was advised that the Council was projecting a 

forecast overspend of £7.6m, which represented a forecast variance of 2.2% of the total net 
budget of £342.3m. In common with a number of other local authorities, the Council has seen a 
significant impact on its finances as a result of external factors beyond its control.    These include 
inflationary and cost of living pressures, the ongoing financial impacts of the Covid pandemic and 
the withdrawal of Covid funding by central government, demand-led inflationary pressures on 
the Children’s Trust and Adult Social Care, and a higher than anticipated cost of living pay award. 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) was forecasting an overspend of £7.93m against the 
approved contract sum of £137.45m. 
 

4.3 The Committee conveyed concerns regarding the forecast overspend in the Children’s Trust 
budget as the Council has no financial control over the Children’s Trust budget. There is the 
potential for such an overspend to further increase and add additional pressure to the Council’s 
Budget for 2022-23. Page 14



 
 

 
4.4 During the deliberation session, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved that the 

Committee would recommend to Cabinet  that it writes to the Department for Education 
regarding the Children’s Trust model and state that, whilst West Northamptonshire Council will 
honour its contract regard
[...]
*Includes carry forwards totalling £657k 
 

1.17. The DSG is currently forecasting an overspend of £2.0m, with £1.8m overspend forecast in the 
high needs block and £0.2m in the early years block. This is an adverse movement of £1.6m 
from the prior reported position, based on the increased demand for services. 

1.18. The pressure in the main relates to increased demand for educational placements, and out of 
county placements provision for pupils with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 
due to a growth in education, health and care plans, and a shortage of placements in county. 
The 2022-23 capital programme includes investment to increase resourced places in 
mainstream schools and special school expansions.  

1.19. The early years block variance relates to demand above budgeted levels on the SEND inclusion 
fund for emerging and low-level needs. 

1.20. DSG budgets are being reviewed to ensure that all of the education elements of funded 
placements are accurately forecast. 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
a) Note the forecast outturn position for 2022-23 and associated risks 
b) Note the deliverability assessment of West Northamptonshire Council savings requirement 

for 2022-23 summarised in section 7 and detailed in Appendix B 
c) Delegate authority to the Executive Director – Finance in consultation with the portfolio 

holder to apply any budget virements required to effectively manage the overall budget 
during the 2023/24 year. Page 22



 
 

d) Cabinet are requested to note and endorse the three requests made by the Children’s Trust  
set out in paragraphs 6.4, 6.5 and 6.7 and supported by the Strategic Commissioning Group 
and recommend to Council that they should be approved and for the approval of further 
contract sum adjustments to be delegated to the Executive Director – Finance in 
consultation with the Finance Portfolio holder. 

e) To note the position on Capital Dispensations set out in parag
[...]
re cost effective than paying for external placements, 
therefore to ensure the Trust can continue to recruit and retain internal foster carers it has been 
decided to provide a greater inflationary uplift to their foster carer payments (an increase from 
1.5% to 4%, back dated to October 2022). This costs an additional £0.103m. The SCG received 
and supported a contract sum uplift request for this amount. WNC’s share of this would be 
£0.058m and makes up part of the total forecast overspend. 

6.8 The Trust will continue to use a managed social care team until the end of the financial year, 
which will provide additional capacity to the safeguarding service, ensuring that social care 
caseloads continue at a manageable level. This will result in an additional pressure of £0.7m, 
WNC’s share is £0.4m. 

6.9 The Trust continues to develop proposals to mitigate their forecast pressures, and this will be 
followed up as part of the governance arrangements between the Council and the Trust, which 
includes regular monitoring reports.   

6.10 As detailed above the SCG received and supported three contract sum uplift requests for some 
of the pressures highlighted above. All three were contained within their forecast outturn 
position. Cabinet are requested to note and endorse these requests and recommend to Council 
that they should be approved and for the approval of further contract sum adjustments to be 
delegated to the Executive Director – Finance in consultation with the Finance Portfolio holder. 

 

Communities and Opportunities 
 
Net Budget £11.0m 
Forecast outturn £11.3m 
Forecast overspend £0.3m 
Variance percentage 2.8% 
 

6.11 The Communities and Opportunities Directorate includes Housing, Leisure, Libraries, Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Community Safety & Engagement. The Directorate is 

Page 26



 
 

forecasting an overspend of £0.3m, which is a favourable movement of £0.2m from the 
reported Quarter 1 position.  

6.12 The favourable move
[...]
d from LGR (local Government Reform)  
• Transformation efficiencies delivered since the Councils inception 
• The West Northants Council (WNC) operating model  
• Transformation progress across Council services to date and planned next year 
• Progress on the disaggregation of services from North Northants Council (NNC). 
 

2.4 While the Appendices set out a narrative for our transformation journey, progress and delivery 
against these areas, this report specifically seeks to confirm the scale of efficiencies we have 
secured to date and planned for 2023-24 and the progress made in delivering our commitments 
and priorities.    

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
i. Note the efficiencies delivered to date and planned for 2023-24; 

 
ii. Note the content of the detailed reports at Appendices 1,2 and 3 which sets out the details of 

our progress against our plans, commitments, and savings targets.  
 

iii. Note the key elements of our Council operating model in Appendix 1 and the design principles 
that will underpin our future operation and service to stakeholders. 

 
 

iv. Note the summary of the West Northants Master Property Plan for our buildings, and  
 

v. Note the progress on disaggregation of services from North Northants and status of services 
that are still shared.  Page 86



 
 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
 

4.1 This report is for members to note but provides a comprehensive update with progress updates, 
timelines and the financial benefit of our transformation plans. It responds to several questions 
raised recently regarding the Council’s progress. 
 

4.2 We will be looking at how we provide ongoing reports and the regularity of them so that 
members feel informed of progress against the baseline of this report. 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 While we still have more to do, the scale of change undertaken in the first two years of West 

Northants Council has been significant. It has involved bring
[...]

financial year.  

• Average Council Tax increase of 4.99%, £1.55 per week for a band D equivalent property, 
in line with the maximum increase permitted by government without the need for a 
referendum. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

a) Approves for consultation the 2023-24 Draft Budget, including 
I. an estimated net revenue budget of £798.3m (£377.1m excluding Dedicated 

Schools Grant) as set out in Appendix A. 
II. an average Band D Council tax of £1,693.73 for West Northamptonshire Council, 

which represents an average increase of 4.99%. (2.99% increase in ‘core’ Council 
Tax and 2% Adult Social Care Precept). 

III. proposed Fees and Charges as detailed in Appendix C 
IV. provisional dedicated schools grant budget of £421.2m as detailed in Appendix D 
V. the draft Capital Programme additions as set out in Appendix E 

b) Sets the tax base for West Northamptonshire at 142,060.8, Band D equivalents, as set out 
in paragraph 6.67 

c) For the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG): 
I. Notes the provisional allocations and planned usage of the DSG for 2023-24 

pending the final DSG settlement, and 
II. Following consultation with the Schools Forum, delegates authority to the Executive 

Director for Children’s Services to determine the DSG 2023-24 schools funding 
formula, high needs funding arrangements and the Early Years Funding Formula in 
line with Department for Education guidance. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
4.1 To ensure that the Council complies with its Constitution and all other relevant requirements in 

setting the budget for West Northamptonshire Council Page 135



 
 
 

5. Report Background 
 

5.1 The 2023-24 budgets of West Northamptonshire Council will comprise the: 
 

• General Fund revenue account  

• Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded budget 

• Public Health funded budget,  

• Housing Revenue Account (though this is subject to a separate report) 

• Capital Programme  

 
5.2 The General Fund includes all revenue income and expendit
[...]
nding, which 
will be repaid when the relevant CIL and s.106 are received.  The funding table shows the 
eventual funding source for these, rather than the forward funding. 
The two main schemes to which this applies are the Northampton North West Relief Road, and 
the A45 Daventry Development Link. 

Page 251



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

                                   
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
20 DECEMBER 2022 

 
CABINET MEMBER WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR HOUSING, CULTURE 

AND LEISURE - COUNCILLOR ADAM BROWN  

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West MO  Catherine Whitehead 12/12/2022 
West S151  Martin Henry 12/12/2022 
West Communications team Becky Hutson 12/12/2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft HRA Revenue Budget and MTFP Summary   
Appendix 2 – Draft Growth, Efficiencies, and Investment Proposals  
Appendix 3 – Draft HRA Capital Programme  
Appendix 4 – Draft Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) Management Fee 
Appendix 5 – Draft Schedule of Service Charges 

 
 

1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for consultation the draft HRA revenue budget 

for 2023-24, including the forecast rent increases, and the draft HRA Capital 
Programme 2023-28. 

1.2 To approve for consultation the draft 2023-24 Management Fee proposals for 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) based on the draft 2023-24 budget proposals. 

Report Title 
 

Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2023/24 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 

Report Author Martin Henry, Executive Director of Finance 
Martin.henry@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 253

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Martin.henry@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet:  

2.1 approves for the draft HRA budget 2023-24  

2.2 approves for consultation the 7% (£6.79) increase in average rents from £97.00 to 
£103.79 per week in accordance with the government’s amended Rent Standard with 
effect from the 3rd April 2023. 

2.3 approves for consultation the draft HRA Capital Programme and financing for 
2023/24, as detailed in appendix 3 and notes the forecast programme from 2024/25 
to 2027/28. 

2.4 approves for consultation the 10% increase in tenants and leaseholder service 
charges with effect from the 3rd April 2023 as set out in Appendix 5 

2.5. approves for consultation the 10% increase in garage rents and commuter surcharges 
with effect from the 3rd April 2023 as set out in Appendix 5 

2.6 note the draft 2023-24 Total Fees proposed for NPH in appendix 4 to deliver the 
services in scope. 

2.7 note that the Council has made an application in partnership with NPH for Wave 2 of 
the Social Housing Decarbonisation fund for £1.28m and approve delegated authority 
to the Executive Director of Finance to enter into a funding agreement with the 
Department of Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) if successful in the bid 
process. 

 
2.8 approves for consultation the setting up of a new hardship/ management contingent 

budget within general management to provide help for tenants facing difficulties 
arising from energy and food poverty. 

 

3.   Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

3.1  The HRA reflects the statutory requirement under Section 74 of the Housing and Local 
Government Act 1989 to account separately for local housing services. It is a ring-
fenced account which records the cost of managing the Council’s housing stock. These 
costs are offset by tenants’ rents, tenants/leaseholders’ services charges and other 
contributions. The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced HRA and avoid going 
into deficit.  

 
4.   Issues and Choices 
 
4.1  Background to the Report 
 
4.1.1 Local housing authorities are required by Section 74 of the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989 (the 1989 Act) to keep a HRA. The HRA reflects a statutory obligation 
to account separately for local authority housing provision. It identifies the major 
elements of the HRA expend

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 20 December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

   
Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Danielle Stone  
 
 

Officers Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Peck, Assistant Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Paul Hanson 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 
Gillian Baldock, Political Assistant to the Conservative Group 

 
118. Apologies  

 
Councillor Rebecca Breese, Councillor Matt Golby, Councillor Daniel Lister 
 

119. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

120. Minutes  
 
Agreed that the minutes from the Cabinet meeting on the 6th of December 2022 were 
approved and signed as a true and accurate record.  



Cabinet - 20 December 2022 
 

 
121. Chair's Announcements  

 
None 
 

122. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

123. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – recommendations in respect of 
the  Children’s Trust Budget  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Ian McCord, the Chair of Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report. Members were advised that this report 
could have come to Cabinet earlier and had been flagged as such. It was noted that 
the findings should be brought to the attention of the Department of Education (Dfe).  
  
Councillor Malcolm Longley advised that the DfE would be written to. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
That Cabinet would write to the Department for Education regarding the 
Children’s Trust model and state that, whilst West Northamptonshire Council 
will honour its contract regarding funding its agreed proportion of the 
Children’s Trust budget, any subsequent difference should be covered by the 
Department for Education 
  
 

124. Revenue Monitoring - Quarter 2 - Financial Year 2022-23  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  
  

• It would be useful to have more regular monthly figures.  
• Overspend had been flagged but this was now expected to be zero, what 

roles/vacancies were being held to achieve this? 
• Large amounts of reserves had been used, could there be more detail provided on 

how it was allocated.  
• There seemed to be an underspend in education, why was this? 
• There needed to be more focus on early years funding, there seemed to be no 

provision for EAL support.  
• It was noted that although the running of Leisure services was costly it was important 

for the residents.  
  
The Chair of The Corporate and Scrutiny Overview committee felt that reports 
needed to come to the committee faster than they presently do.  
  
The Chief Executive advised that with regards to cost cutting, there were 150 lines of 
mitigation open to the Council.  
  
Councillor Fiona Baker advised concerns would be raised at the schools forum.  
  



Cabinet - 20 December 2022 
 

Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report to Cabinet and noted that further 
central government input would be welcomed.  
  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

a)    Noted the forecast outturn position for 2022-23 and associated risk 
b)    Noted the deliverability assessment of West Northamptonshire Council 

savings requirement for 2022-23 summarised in section 7 and detailed in 
Appendix B 

c)    Delegated authority to the Executive Director – Finance in consultation 
with the portfolio holder to apply any budget virements required to 
effectively manage the overall budget during the 2023/24 year.  

d)    Cabinet noted and endorsed the three requests made by the Children’s 
Trust set out in paragraphs 6.4, 6.5 and 6.7 and supported by the 
Strategic Commissioning Group and recommend to Council that they 
should be approved and for the approval of further contract sum 
adjustments to be delegated to the Executive Director – Finance in 
consultation with the Finance Portfolio holder. 

e)    Noted the position on Capital Dispensations set out in paragraph 6.48.1 
  
 

125. Quarter 2 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Monitoring Report 2022-23  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

• It was noted that the Children’s Trust had raised an issue about their buildings, 
did the council have a budget set aside for this? 

• It was queried whether any issues around Section 106 money been resolved.  
• Flood resilience had been mentioned, the lakes in the eastern district should 

be added as they are important flood defences.  
  
Councillor Malcolm Longley noted that there was about £2.5 million set aside for 
various purposes within the Children’s Trust.  
  
The Executive Director Place & Economy advised that the Council had been given 
some funding by central Government to look at flood resilience, this information could 
be shared after the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

a)    Noted the latest capital monitoring position for the General Fund and 
HRA. 

b)    Noted the new capital schemes and changes to the Capital Programme 
since the report that was considered by Cabinet in September 2022. 

c)    Approved the budget virement outlined in section 10. 
  
  
 
 
 
 



Cabinet - 20 December 2022 
 

126. Treasury Management Update Quarter 2, 2022-23  
 
  
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

• How many LOBO loans the Council currently had was queried?  
• Could there be clarification as to the role interest rates.  
• Cabinet was urged to review policy as soon as possible. 
• It was important for the Council to implement socially responsible investments. 

Green and clean should not just apply to residents but also to where the 
Council chooses to invest.  

• Having the correct framework in place was important.  
  
Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report and made the following comments.  

• There were currently roughly 50 LOBO loans.  
• Members would be provided with information regarding interest rates.  
• The maturity table and capital expenditure would be broadly balanced over the 

next couple of years.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet noted the report and treasury activity for the second 
quarter of the 22-23 financial year.  
  
 

127. Progress Update Transformation and Local Government Reform  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

• It was queried whether some of the efficiencies and figures were too 
ambitious, could the Council deliver what had been promised.  

• There had been a reduction in senior staff costs because of the amalgamation 
of the four councils. It was questioned how much knowledge had been lost as 
part of this process. 

• It was noted that a lot of outsourcing had taken place.  
  
The Executive Director Place & Economy advised that he would be happy to discuss 
any transformation queries with councillors.  
  
The Chair presented the report to Cabinet and noted that the Lodge Hall site in 
Daventry was a valuable asset which had had a reasonable level of interest.   
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

• Noted the efficiencies delivered to date and planned for 2023-24; 
• Noted the content of the detailed reports at Appendices 1,2 and 3 which 

set out the details of our progress against our plans, commitments, and 
savings targets. 

• Noted the key elements of our Council operating model in Appendix 1 
and the design principles that would underpin our future operation and 
service to stakeholders. 

• Noted the summary of the West Northants Master Property Plan for our 
buildings, and 



Cabinet - 20 December 2022 
 

• Noted the progress on disaggregation of services from North Northants 
and status of services that are still shared. 

  
 

128. 2023-24 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

• Working on the budget should be a collaborative exercise.  
• There had been no alternative options put forward with regards to the bus 

routes that had been removed.  
• Could there be some further clarity given with regards to the community grant 

scheme figure, as it was not clear.  
• The increase in various charges was noted. 
• It was queried how the budget aligned with the corporate plan.  
• It was noted that equality impact statements were not being produced 

alongside reports although they are a legal requirement.  
  
Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report and made the following comments.  

• It was advised that there was an emissions budget, councillors would be 
welcome to discuss this.  

• There was a working group dedicated to buses. 
• Members were advised that all ideas were welcomed and to please ask for 

further detail should it be required.  
  
The Executive Director of Finance noted that it would be unlikely that business rates 
would be reset and that the budget itself was aligned with the corporate plan. 
  
The Chair advised that any increases in costs were only done, when necessary, with 
the goal of avoiding cuts to services.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet. 

a)    Approved for consultation the 2023-24 Draft Budget, including 
                      i.        an estimated net revenue budget of £798.3m (£377.1m excluding 

Dedicated Schools Grant) as set out in Appendix A. 
                    ii.        an average Band D Council tax of £1,693.73 for West 

Northamptonshire Council, which represents an average increase 
of 4.99%. (2.99% increase in ‘core’ Council Tax and 2% Adult 
Social Care Precept). 

                   iii.        proposed Fees and Charges as detailed in Appendix C  
                   iv.        provisional dedicated schools grant budget of £421.2m as detailed 

in Appendix D 
                    v.        the draft Capital Programme additions as set out in Appendix E 

b)    Set the tax base for West Northamptonshire at 142,060.8, Band D 
equivalents, as set out in paragraph 6.67 

c)    For the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG): 
              i.        Noted the provisional allocations and planned usage of the DSG for 

2023-24 pending the final DSG settlement, and 
             ii.        Following consultation with the Schools Forum, delegated authority to 

the Executive Director for Children’s Services to determine the DSG 



Cabinet - 20 December 2022 
 

2023-24 schools funding formula, high needs funding arrangements 
and the Early Years Funding Formula in line with Department for 
Education guidance. 

  
 

129. Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

• WNC housing stock has been minimised by the right to buy scheme, how 
many of these houses are now in the hands of private landlords? 

• Residents have advised that they are not able to sell their accessible homes 
back to the council.  

  
Councillor Adam Brown made the following comments.  

• A housing fund had been set up for residents who require help with rent 
payments.  

• It was advised that the right to buy scheme cannot be stopped and agreed it 
does have a decimating effect on the councils housing stock.  

• With regards to adaptive homes, the housing team would be happy to hear 
from residents who wish to sell back their homes. There is a budget in place 
for this.  

  
Councillor Malcolm Longley advised that the uptake of the hardship fund by 
councillors had been trivial.  
  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet.  

1. Approved for the draft HRA budget 2023-24 
2. Approved for consultation the 7% (£6.79) increase in average rents from 

£97.00 to £103.79 per week in accordance with the government’s 
amended Rent Standard with effect from the 3rd April 2023. 

3. Approved for consultation the draft HRA Capital Programme and 
financing for 2023/24, as detailed in appendix 3 and notes the forecast 
programme from 2024/25 to 2027/28. 

4. Approved for consultation the 10% increase in tenants and leaseholder 
service charges with effect from the 3rd April 2023 as set out in 
Appendix 5 

5. Approved for consultation the 10% increase in garage rents and 
commuter surcharges with effect from the 3rd April 2023 as set out in 
Appendix 5 

6. Noted the draft 2023-24 Total Fees proposed for NPH in appendix 4 to 
deliver the services in scope. 

7. Noted that the Council has made an application in partnership with NPH 
for Wave 2 of the Social Housing Decarbonisation fund for £1.28m and 
approve delegated authority to the Executive Director of Finance to enter 
into a funding agreement with the Department of Business, Energy, and 
Industrial Strategy (BEIS) if successful in the bid process. 



Cabinet - 20 December 2022 
 

8. Approved for consultation the setting up of a new hardship/ 
management contingent budget within general management to provide 
help for tenants facing financial difficulties. 

  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


